REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

ACRE — DD HOMES
NORTH HILLS, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NPI: 1861617169

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2010

Audits Section - Burbank

Financial Audits Branch

Audits and Investigations
California Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Daniel J. Giardinelli
Audit Supervisor: Henry Kwan
Auditor: Miriam Dau



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

November 22, 2011

Edna Ramos, Controller

The Help Group / Project Six
13130 Burbank Boulevard
Sherman Oaks, California 91401

PROVIDER: ACRE - DD HOMES
PROVIDER NPI: 1861617169
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 364,086 $ 166.25
Net Audit Adjustment (2,898) (1.32)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 361,188 $ 164.93

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Financial Audits/Burbank/A & |, MS 2101, 1405 North San Fernando Boulevard, Room 203, Burbank, CA 91504
Telephone (818) 295-2620 FAX: (818) 563-3324
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Edna Ramos
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Burbank at
(818) 295-2620.

Original Signed By
Daniel J. Giardinelli, Chief
Audits Section—Burbank

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
ACRE - DD HOMES JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010
Provider NPI:
1861617169

AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 6) 0 2,190
2. Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj ) 0 0
3.  Other Client Days (Adj ) 0 0
4. Total Client Days 2,190 2,190
5.  Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 364,086 $ 361,188
6. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 166.25 $ 164.93

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Ad] ) $ 0% 0

2.  Credit Balances (Ad] ) $ 0% 0

3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
ACRE - DD HOMES JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010

Provider NPI:
1861617169
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 792 792
050 |Leases and Rentals 3,324 3,324
055 |Real Property Taxes 0 0
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 9,378 9,378
070 |Property Insurance 1 3,876 (699) 3,177
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 17,370 (699) 16,671
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 1,308 1,308
085 [Utilities 0 0
090 |Client Transportation (excluding Adult Day Services) 0 0
095 [Dietary 15,109 15,109
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 2 16,349 (799) 15,550
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 32,766 (799) 31,967
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 50,136 (1,498) 48,638
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 14,609 14,609
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 2,373 2,373
125 [Lead Salaries 160,966 160,966
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 26,147 26,147
135 [Aides Salaries 0 0
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 0 0
145 |Other Salaries 18,838 18,838
150 [Other Fringe Benefits 3,060 3,060
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 225,993 0 225,993

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
ACRE - DD HOMES

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010

Provider NPI:
1861617169
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 0 $ 0
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 3 868 (868) 0
185 |[Nurse Consultant 0 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 0 0
195 |Physician Consultant 0 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 4 724 (67) 657
205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |[Other Consultant 1,200 1,200
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 2,792 (935)|% 1,857
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries ** 33,522 $ 33,5622
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 5,445 5,445
226 |Quality Assurance Fees (excluding Adult Day Services) 22,197 22,197
Other General and Administrative*** (Excluding
230 |AdultDay Services) 5 24,001 (465) 23,536
235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 85,165 (465)|% 84,700
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 364,086 (2,898)|% 361,188
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES
240 |Non-Program Services 12,188 $ 12,188
241 |Adult Day Services and Related Transportation 0 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES
(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235, 240 and 241) 376,274 (2,898)|$ 373,376
Page 2 of 2

*k

List only direct administrative salaries incurred at the facility level
List allocated administrative costs on Line 230




T

abed

9e5'ce$

159%

0%

0S5'ST$

LIT'E$

(sov$) T00'v2$

(29%) v2l$

(898%) 898%

(66.%) 6vE'9T$

(669%) 9/8'c$

¥0EZ pue Z'0GT¢ SUodasS ‘T-GT 'and SO / LT'ETY 440 ¢

"0TOZ ‘'0€ aunr papua pouad [easly 4o} 1odal 1S00 82110

awoy dnoio djgH 8yl paji} 8yl yum aaibe 0] s1S00 82110 awoy 1snlpe o
SAIRJISIUILIPY PUE [elausD) JBYlI0

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT 'dNd SIND / ¥2'ET¥ Pue 0Z'STy Y40 2F

"196pa) [elauab

s, Japinoid ayy yum aalbe 0] asuadxs Jue)NsSuUod [euoliealdal isnlpe o1
JUR)NSUOD [eUOITEa109Y

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT 'dnd SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty U440 2
*UOITRIUBLINDOP JUSIDIYNSUI 01 8NP S88) JUR)NSU0D Adew.reyd areulwd o1

ue]nsuo) 1sidewreyd

(@)Z°0TSTS UoNI8S ‘22 PIL ‘YOI

"a1eJ 9} Ul papn|oul Jou saay) ueldisAyd pue sbnip uondiuosaid areulwie o

AipuneT pue ared [euosiad

0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIABS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty ¥4D 2

"UoITRIUBWINIO0P UBIDINSUI

0] aNp SJ921J0 pue SI01I3.IP 0] pare|al asuadxa aourINSUl dyeUIWIG 01
aouelnsu Alladoid

S1S00 d3140d3d O1 SININLSNCAv

T 0ce 4 14 0ce 14 S

T 00¢ 4 14 00¢ 14 14

T 08T 4 14 08T 14 €

T 00T 4 14 00T 14 4

paisnipy
sV

(aseatoaq) pauoday
asealou| sy

sjuswisnipy 1pny o uoneue|dx3

0D | aun yos | '1od aur nquyx3 ‘ON
1o abed pv

9/0€ SHA

1oday upny 1oday 1s0D

Sa0uaIa)ey 1oday

sjuawisnlpy

9

69T.LTITO8T
IdN Japinoid

0TOZ ‘0 ANNC HONOXYHL 6002 ‘T AINC
polisd [edsiH

S3NOH dd - JH0V
aweN Japlnoud

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag

eluloilen Jo arels




Z obed

¥0EZ pue G0gg SUoidas ‘T-GT 'dnd SIND / 0S'ETY pue 0Z STy d40 2F
‘syodal snsuad
s,Japinoid ayy yum aaibe 0] sAep uald eD-IPaA [e101 1snlpe o

06T'C 06T'C 0 ske@ 811D ED-1IPSIN T T T T € 14 9
SAVA LN3I1Vd d31d0d3d Ol INIFWLSNrayv
paisnipy (aseatoaq) pauoday wucwEuws._U< 1pny JO :o:m:m_axm_ 10D aun ‘yos ‘0D aur nqIyx3 "ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Saoualsjoy 1oday

9 69T.T9T98T 0TOZ ‘0€ ANNC HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AINC S3INWOH dd - JHOV
sjuawisnlpy IdN Japinaold poliad [edsiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag

eluloilen Jo arels




